HOLD DOW

To secure blower
transportation on trai
floors.
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F902H, F1002V, F1302H, F1802V
eginning Serial #: 110215001

Accessories

SOLID FRONT TIRE PARKING BRAKE

CASTER KIT

Solid flat-free front tire. Effective and Easy to use to
prevent blower from rolling.

For greater maneuverability
on hard surfaces.

P/N 440120

P/N 440279 P/N 440140

P/N 440293

Original Instructions

IMPORTANT- READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
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FORCEPUSHBLOWER Owner’s Manual

[SPECI FICATIONS

F1002V F902H F1302H F1802V
Engine HP 10.0 HP (6.6kW) 9.0 HP (6.6kW) 13.0 HP (9.6kW) 18 HP (13.42kW)
Engine Model 19L2320055F 1 GX270UTQA2 GX390UTQA2 3564420298F1
Engine Type B & S VANGUARD HONDA OHV HONDA OHV B & S VANGUARD
Engine Fuel Capacity 3.96 qt. (3.75L) 6.3 gt. (6.0L) 6.5 qgt. (6.1L) 9 qgt. (8.52L)
Engine Oil Capacity 0.88 qt. (0.83L) 1.16 qt. (1.1L) 1.16 gt. (1.1L) 1.75 qt. (1.66L
Total Unit Weight: 143 # (64.8Kg) 143 # (64.8Kg) 160 # (72.6Kg)
Overall Length: 58"(1.43m) 58"(1.43m) 58"(1.43m)
Overall Width 29.25” (0.74m) 29.25” (0.74m) 29.25” (0.74m)
Overall Height 45" (1.14m) 45" (1.14m) 45" (1.14m) 45" (1.
Max Operating Angle 20° 20° 20°
( saFETY ]
b |

A WARNING

This product can expose you to chemic
of California to cause cancer, and ¢
birth defects or other reproductive

AN

[ INSTRUCTION LABH.S

The labels shown belo
them before operating

LABEL SP
P/N'100252

Part No 440313

K ARRESTOR

—

)

d on your BILLY GOAT® FORCE Blower. If any labels are damaged or missing, replace

ent. For your convenience in ordering replacement labels, part numbers are included in the

LABEL READ OWNERS MANUAL
ITEM #44 P/N 890301

LABEL SAFETY PROTECT
ITEM# 45 P/N 100346

LABEL EXPLOSIVE FUEL
ITEM # 43 P/N 100261

DANGER FLYING DEBRIS
ITEM # 46 P/N 810736

START

LABEL THROTTLE CONTROL
ITEM # 42 P/N 810656

STOP

440313 B_LO
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| ENGINELABELS ]

HONDA BRIGGS AND STRATTON VANGUARD

2 1R, | AR
M READ OWNER'S MANUAL BEFORE OPERATION AINTENANCE
W LIRE LE MANUEL D'UTILISATEUR AVANT USAGE.

M VOR INBETRIEBNAHME UNBEDINGHT BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DURCHLESEN.
W NO UTILIZAR SINANTES NO HABER LEIDO EL MANUAL

HONDA MOTOR CO. , LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

OIL ALERT

W WHEN OIL LEVELLOW, ASTOP 4RUN FUEL SHUTO::

aun s | crokgh [(EN_/B)
OFF

[PACKI NG CHECKLIST ]

These items should be included in your carton. If any of these parts are missing, contactfyour dealer. Your BILLY GOAT®
FORCE Blower was shipped in one carton, completely assembled except for the Upper Handle Assembly and Front Diverter.
Mounting hardware for the Upper Handle Assembly can be found in_the paris bag.

Q .@ READ all safety instructions before assemblingfunits

V TAKE CAUTION when removing thefunitifromythe box the Handle Assembly is attached to the
unit by cables.

A c7'i".f'"-'PUT OIL IN ENGINE BEFORE STARTING

PARTS BAG & LITERATURE ASSY

Warranty card P/N- 400972, Owner’s ManuallP/N-440313, General Safety and Warnings Manual P/N-100294, Declaration of
Conformity P/N-440022, Handle Hardware-ltemsy#10, #11, #74, #71 and #36

Boxing Parts Checklist

—t IFront Air Diverter

(For F902S, F902H, F1302H,
F1402S models only)

ltem#38

F9 MODEL P/N-440045-4
F13/F14 MODEL P/N-440045-5

"t IHandle Upper Assembly
Item #30 P/N-440035

[IParts Bag & Literature Assy
P/N-440266

[[lHonda 9 or 13 hp

(1B & S Vanguard 10 or 18 hp

Part No 440313 4 440313_B_LO



FORCEPUSHBLOWER Owner’s Manual

| AssEMBLY ]

1. The hardware for attaching the upper handle to the lower is in the parts bag.
Install upper handle (item 30), to preassembled lower handle (item 28) by
sliding the upper handle over and down the outside of the lower handle. Using
the bolts (items #36 and #71), washers (item #10) and lock nut (item #11) to
install upper handle to lower handle. NOTE: The Pigtail bolt should go on the
side that the pull start is on and the open end should be facing down. Finish
installing the other side of the upper handle assembly using screw and lock nut
provided. (See Fig. 1)

2. The throttle control will be attached to the throttle arm on the engine and
wrapped around the engine for shipping. Unwrap and secure throttle control
(item #31) to upper handle with screws (item #17). Screws will already be
mounted in handle. Simply remove and use to mount the throttle control
securing the cable with two Ty-wraps. The Aim-and-Shoot™ is not attached,
you will need to unroll the cable and attach the ball end to the lever and seat

the cable end into the hole on the saddle clamp, with the cable running throug » , @
the slot. To keep the cable from being damaged use three ty-wraps (item 74)40 ~ A
secure it to the handle as shown making sure that the cable is not rubbing > ,,' r\ ‘
against the tire. Note: the cable should be seated properly in the saddle and e \
° | c
2 ‘ ~3

should follow the contours of the handle. (See Fig. 2)

3.Connect spark plug wire. é

Fig. 1

Good routing Bad routing

Part No 440313 5 440313_B_LO



(oPERATION ]

BLOWING OPERATION

Your Billy Goat Force blower is equipped with an air director cone and
the patented Aim-N-Shoot™ control lever to allow the operator to direct
the air stream up or down as required to assist in moving debris. This
feature is extremely useful when debris has piled up to the point that it
cannot be blown any farther. The air stream can be directed upward to
blow the top of the debris pile over and allow the operator to continue
moving more debris farther.

ADJUSTING AIR DIRECTOR

To adjust air direction, squeeze the Aim-N-Shoot control lever. When
you want to blow debris at the same angle for an extended period,
choose a suitable position and use the finger controlled push button
lock to lock the cone in position. For operations that do not require the
use of the Aim-N-Shoot feature the manual adjustment knob (see Fig.
3) can be used to permanently lock the cone into position. NOTE: be
sure to release the knob when returning to using the Aim-N-Shoot.

DO NOT position director cone to where it will blow debris towards
people, vehicles or other objects in vicinity. Flying debris may
damage, harm, or cause injury to people or objects in air flow range.

Squeeze Front
and fold diverter
here

FRONT DIVERTER POSITIONING (F9 and F13 models

The removable front diverter adapter can be slipped insi

C e at all times when using
the front diverter. Pleasemote he Aim-N-Shoot feature will not
i led.

Fig. 4

Part No 440313 6 440313_B_LO



FORCEPUSHBLOWER Owner’s Manual

| MAINTENANCE ]
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
Periodic maintenance should be performed at the following intervals:
Maintenance Operation Every Use Daily or Every 5 Hours Every 100-150 Hours
Inspect for worn or damaged parts L]
Check for excessive vibration L]

Inspect impeller for cracks or damage

Inspect for loose parts L4
IMPELLER REMOVAL
1. Wait for engine to cool and disconnect spark plug.
2. Remove housing front cover, by removing eleven bolts and nuts (items #1 4), outside of front cover.
3. Remove impeller bolt (item #35), lock washer (item #86) and washer (it€n
4. DO NOT pry on impeller. Pull on center hub area only of impeller. Usi ng oil can help loosen a stuck

impeller.
5. Reinstall new impeller in reverse order of removal.

6. Tighten impeller bolt. Torque impeller bolt (see Parts List oper impeller bolt torque specifications).

TIRE AIR PRESSURE

Check at regular intervals and maintain.
Front Tires - 24 Psi (165 kPa).
Rear Tires - 20 Psi (137 kPa).

| TROUBLESHOOTING |
Problem le Cause Solution
Abnormal vibration oro balance impeller. Check impeller and replace if required.
in impeller. Clear debris with compressed air or a
backpack blower (see below pictures).*
Loose engine. Check engine.
Engine will not's Engine notin full choke position. Check choke position.
Out of gasoline or bad, old gasoline. Check gasoline.
Spark Plug wire disconnected. Connect spark plug wire.
Gas valve off. Turn on gas valve.
Dirty air cleaner. Clean or replace air cleaner. Contact a
qualified service person.
ngine isdlecked, will not pull over |Engine problem. Contact an engine servicing dealer for engine
problems.
im-N-Shoot™ lever sticking Debris stuck around cone. Clean debis.
Cone adjustment knob too tight. Apply silicone based lubricant to pivot points.
Adaptor mount nut (item 38) too tight.
Loosen manual adjustment knob.
Loosen nut.

*Using compressed air, or a backpack blower, you can
loosen or free debris easily from the impeller and housing,
which can cause wear and tear on the machine. You can
manually remove debris by taking off the front housing.
(See Fig. 5 and 6) NOTE: Always disconnect the sparkplug
when servicing.

Part No 440313 7 440313_B_LO
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[MAINTENANCE RECORD ]

Date Service Performed

Part No 440313 8 440313_B_LO
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[FORCE PUSH PARTS DRAWING

F18 MODEL

ONLY ENGINE

F18 MODEL
ONLY GRILL

F10 MODEL

|F9, F10 AND

DELS ONL

Mol
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FORCEPUSHBLOWER Owner’s Manual

[ FORCEPUSH PARTS LIST

F1302H F902H F1002V F1802V
ITEM NO. [DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER |QTY.|PART NUMBER|QTY.[PART NUMBER|QTY.| PART NUMBER | QTY.
1 ENGINE 13 HP HONDA GX390 440018 - - - - - -
ENGINE 9 HP HONDA GX270 - 430287 1 - -
ENGINE 10HP VANGUARD - - 440342 1 - -
ENGINE 18 VANGUARD - - - - - - 812240 1
2 BASE ENGINE WA 440320-S 1 440320-S 1 440320-S 1 440320-S 1
3 SPACER RING ENGINE 440009 1 440009 1 440009 1 - h
4 PLATE REINFORCE HOUSING 440010-P 2 440010-P 2 440010-P 2 440010-P. 1
5 HOUSING FRONT MOLDED 440023 1 440023 1 440023 1 440028 1
6 HOUSING BACK MOLDED 440024 1 440024 1 440024 1 440024 1
7 WASHER LOCK 8177012 5 8177013 5 8177013 5 8177013 5
8 SCREW CAP 3/8-16X1 1/2 ZP 8041052 4 8041052 4 8041052 4 - -
SCREW CAP 3/8-16X2" ZP - - - - - - 8041054 4
9 ROD HAND STOP 440057 1 440057 1 440057 1 440057 1
10 [WASHER 5/16 FLATWASHER Z/P 8171003 20 8171003 20 8171003 20 8171008 20
11 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 5/16-18 8160002 10 8160002 10 8160002 10 8160002 10
12 |SCREWCAP 5/16-18 X1.75 ZP 8041031 4 8041031 4 P - 8041031 2
SCREWCAP 5/16"-18 X2 3/4" GR 5 HCS ZP - - - - 8041034 4 - -
13 |SCREWCAP 1/4-20 x 1 1/2 8041008 11 8041008 11 8041008 11 8041008 11
14 NUT FLANGE 1/4-20 900455 11 900455 11 900455 11 900455 11
15 |WHEEL & TIRE 13" X5" PNEUMATIC 440054 2 440054 2 440054 2 440054 2
16 RING RETAINING 3/4 850230 2 850230 2 850230 2 850230 2
17 |SCREW SELF-TAP 5/16 NC X 3/4 HEX 8122082 7 8122082 7 8122082 7 - -
18 |WHEEL ASSY 10 " PNEUMATIC 400295 1 400295 1 400295 1 400295 1
19 |SPACER FRONT AXLE 440220 1 440220 1 440220 1 440220 1
20  [SPACER LH WHEEL FRONT 440224 1 440224 1 440224 1 440224 1
21 SPACER RH WHEEL FRONT 440221 1 440221 1 440221 1 440221 1
22 [SCREWCAP 1/2-13x 9 1/2" 8041240 1 8041240 1 8041240 1 8041240 1
23 |WASHER FLAT 1/2" SAE 8172011 2 8172011 2 8172011 2 8172011 2
24 |WASHER W/BOLT WA 440075 1 440075 1 440075 1 440075 1
25 KNOB 3/8-16 SOLID HUB 811230 1 811230 1 811230 1 811230 1
26 |WASHER2.25 OD x .515 ID x .134 ZP 610308-P 1 610308-P 1 610308-P 1 610308-P 1
27 BRACKET HOLDER WA 440240 1 440240 1 440240 1 - -
28 HANDLE LOWER 440034 1 440034 1 440034 1 440034 1
29 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 1/2-13 8160005 1 8160005 1 8160005 1 8160005 1
30 HANDLE UPPER 440035 1 440035 1 440035 1 440035 1
31 CONTROL THROTTLE 440013 1 440013 1 440013 1 440013 1
32 |CABLE THROTTLE CONTROL 440014 1 440014 1 440014 1 440178 1
33 NUT LOCK 3/8-16 LT WT THIN ZP 8161042 1 8161042 1 8161042 1 8161042 1
34 [WASHER 1.5 0.D.X0.451.D. X0.5 440176 1 440176 1 440176 1 440176 1
35 |SCREWCAP 3/8-24 X2 3/4" GR. 8188 +/-2 ft-Ibs.) 790167 1 - - - - -
SCREWCAP 7/16-20 X2 3/42GR .8 (60 /-2 ft-Ibs) - - 440285 1 440285 1 - -
SCREWCAP 3/8-24 X4 GR.8.(38 +/-2 ft-lbs) - - - - - - 8042062 1
36 [SCREWCAP 5/16"-18 X 2"ZR. 8041032 1 8041032 1 8041032 1 8041032 2
37 DIRECTOR CONEg5" 440044-S 1 - - - - -
DIRECTOR CONE 4" - - 440046-S 1 440046-S 1 - -
DIRECTOR CONE 6" - - - - - - 440170-S 1
38 DIVERT@R FRONT 440045-5 1 440045-4 1 4400454 1 - -
39 [SCREW SM #10-24X#/2'DRILL POINT 8122064 2 8122064 2 8122064 2 8122064 2
40 IMPELLERASSEMBLY 17" 440236 1 440236 1 440236 1 - -
IMPELCEER SERVICE ASSY FORCE 18HP - - - - - - 440162 1
41 GRILL FRONT BLOWER 440067-1-S 440067-1-S 1 440067-1-S 1 440171-S 1
42 LABEL THROTTLE CONTROL 810656 1 810656 1 810656 1 810656 1
43 LABEL FUEL EN/SP - - - - 100261 1 100261 1
45 “|LABEL SAFETY PROTECT READ MANUAL 100346 1 100346 1 100346 1 100346 1
46 [CABEL DANGER FLYING DEBRIS 810736 1 810736 1 810736 1 810736 1
47 |GRIP 1-1/4"ID x 13" 440012 1 440012 1 440012 1 440012 1
48 LABEL FORCE 440268 1 440268 1 440268 1 440268 1
49 HANDLE ASSY UPPER 440104 1 440104 1 440104 1 440104 1
50 KEY 1/4" SQ x 3.25 9201128 1 9201128 1 9201128 1 - -
KEY 1/4" SQ x 2.75 - - - - 9201130 1
51 SCREWCAP 1/4-20 X1" - - 8041006 7
52 |WASHERFLAT 1/4 - - - - - - 8171002 5
53 NUT LOCK 1/4"-20 HEX ZP 8160001 1 8160001 1 8160001 1 8160001 1
54 HANDLE DIVERTER FORCE 440119 1 440119 1 440119 1 440119 1
55 PIN LATCH DIVERTER 440118 1 440118 1 440118 1 440118 1
56 [SPRING COMPRESSION 0.281 X0.88 440129 1 440129 1 440129 1 440129 1
57 RING RETAINING .122 DIA 440125 1 440125 1 440125 1 440125 1
58 [SADDLE LOWER DIVERTER 440115 1 440115 1 440115 1 440115 1
59 PLATE LOCK DIVERTER 440116 1 440116 1 440116 1 440116 1
60 |SCREW PLASTITE #6-19 X5/8" 440126 1 440126 1 440126 1 440126 1
Part No 440313 440313_B_LO
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F1302H F901H F1002V F1801V
ITEM NO. [DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER|QTY.| PART NUMBER|QTY.| PART NUMBER|QTY.| PART NUMBER | QTY.
61 SADDLE UPPER DIVERTER 440114 1 440114 1 440114 1 440114 1
62 SCREW PLASTITE #10-14 X1" 440132 2 440132 2 440132 2 440132 2
63 PIN PIVOT DIVERTER CONTROL 440123 1 440123 1 440123 1 440123 1
64 RING RETAINING 5/16 430327 1 430327 1 430327 1 430327 1
65 CABLE ASSY 440117 1 440117 1 440117 1 440147 1
66 DIVERTER PIVOT ADAPTOR 440121 1 440121 1 440121 1 440121 1
67 SPRING EXTENSION 0.468 X 5.25 440130 1 440130 1 440130 1 440180 1
68 BRACKET DIVERTER FORCE 440212 1 440212 1 440212 1 440212 1
69 PIN CLEVIS 1/4 X3/4 440124 1 440124 1 440124 1 440124 1
70 .051 X 3/4" HITCH PIN CLIP 440193 1 440193 1 440193 i 440193 1
71 EYEBOLT PIGTAIL 5/16"-18 X1 1/4" 440280 1 440280 1 440280 1 440280 1
72 ADAPTOR MOUNT WA 440122 1 440122 1 440122 1 440122 1
73 GRIP 1-1/4" ID x 9.5" LONG 440146 1 440146 1 440146 1 440146 1
74 TY-WRAP 900407 5 900407 5 900407 5 900407 5
76 FORCE WHEEL BEARING .751 ID 440055 2 440055 2 440085 2 440055 2
77 GUARD MANIFOLD - - - - - - 812243 1
78 GUARD MUFFLER SW - - - - - - 812410 1
79 SPACER 1" ID X2" OD X 0.890 TK - - - p . - 830112 1
80 SPACER 1" ID X2" OD X0.265 TK - - - - - - 830113 2
81 SCREW SELF TAP 1/4"-20 X5/8" - - - - - - 890359 2
82 SPACER PLATE WELDMENT - - - h 440148 1 - -
83 PLUG 791056 2 791056 2 791056 2 791056 2
84 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8"-16 X2" ZP 8024062 4 8024062 4 8024062 4 8024062 4
85 SPARK ARRESTOR LABEL 100252 1 100252 1 100252 1 100252 1
86 WASHER LOCK 3/8 ST MED 8177012 1 - - - - 8177012 1
WASHER LOCK 7/16 ST MED - - 8177013 8177013 1 -

87 SCREW PLASTITE 1/4"-10 X3/4" HWH ZP 840082 2 840082 2 840082 2 840082

88 BOLT 1/4"-20 X1/2" SER FLANGE - a - - - - 812381 2
89 LABEL AIM AND SHOOT 440332 1 440332 1 440332 1 440332 1

Part No 440313 11 440313_B_LO



FORCEPUSHBLOWER Owner’s Manual

en English fi Suomi Iv  Latviesu ru  Pyccrui

bg  6barapcku eank fr  Frangais nl Nederlands sl Slovenscina
cs  Cestina el EMnviKG no Norsk sk Slovak

da  Dansk hr  Hrvatski pl  Polski sv Svenska

de Deutsch hu  Magyar pt  Portugués tr  Tirkce

es  Espafiol it Italiano ro Romana

et eesti keel It Lietuviy
en EC Declaration of Conformity el AfAwon ocuppdpewong EK pl Deklaracja zgodnosci UE
bg  [eknapauyus 3a cbomeemcmeue ¢ egponetckume hu EU Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat pt Declaragao de Conformidade a CE
cmaHdapmu hr EC Deklaracija o sukladnosti ro Declaratie de conformitate C.E.
cs  ES Prohlaseni o shodé it Dichiarazione di conformita CE ru 3asBneHne 0 COOTBETCTBUM CTaH, M 1 HO| EC
da  ECOverensstemmelseserklzering It EB atitikties deklaracija sl ES izjava o skladnosti
de  EG-Konformitétserkldrung Iv EK Atbilstibas deklaracija sk Vyhlasenie o zhode
es  Declaracion de Conformidad de la CE nl E.G, Conformiteitverklaring sv EG-férsakran om dverensstammelse
et  Elvastavustunnistus no CE konformitetserkleering tr EC Uygunluk Deklar
fi EC-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
fr Déclaration de conformité CE
en Category Blower el Kamyopia  quontipag dmuchawy
bg Kateropus BeHTMnatop hu Kategéria  favo soprador
cs Kategorie  dmychadlo hr  Kategorija puhala suflanta
da Kategori bleeser it Categoria  soffiatore BO3AyxoAyBka
de Kategorie Geblase It Kategorija Ventiliatorius orija puhalo
es Categoria  soplador v Kategorija ptéjs Kategoria  dichadlo
et  Kategooria Puhur nl  Categorie  blazer Kategori  blasare
fi  Kategoria  puhallin no Kategori vifte Kategori Blover
fr  Catégorie  la soufflante

en
bg
cs
da
de
es

et

el
hu

hr

carry the CE mark.
These models comply with the following Directives and related Standards.

,Elexnapaumma Ce nsgaea B yOoOCTOBEpPEHMe Ha TOoBa, 4Ye l/l36pOeHI/|Te NPOAYKTN CbOTBET! i4apTUTEe Ha NpaBHUTE HOPMWU Ha EBpOI'IeIZCKl/Iﬂ CblO3 1 MoraTt aa

Timto stvrzujeme, Ze vyrobky uvedené v tomto dokladu spliiuji pozadavky zakonl Evropskehos & a mohou byt

ovgivningen og kan baere CE-maerkatet.
Disse modeller er i overensstemmelse med falgende direktiver og relaterede sta
Hiermit wird bescheinigt, dass die in diesem Dokument aufgefiihrten Prod
und das CE- Zeichen tragen kénnen. Diese Modelle erflllen die folgend

setzlichen Bestimmungen der Européischen Gemeinschaft Gbereinstimmen

ie weitere anzuwendende Normen.

equerimientos de la Legislacion de la Comunidad Europea, y que pueden portar la marca CE.
Estos modelos cumplen con las siguientes Directrices y Estandare
Kinnitame, et eespool nimetatud tooted vastavad Euroopa Uhenduse
direktiividele ja seotud standardile:
Vakuutamme, ettd téssa asiakirjassa luetellut tuotteet taytta
Namé mallit tayttdvat seuraavien direktiivien ja niit& kos!

etele ja kannavad CE-maérgistust. Eespool nimetatud mudelid vastavad jargmistele

insdadanndn asettamat vaatimukset ja voi saada CE-merkinnan.

ukset:

ent sont conformes a la législation de la Communauté européenne et peuvent porter le marquage CE.
es :

Me Tnv TTapoUoa drAwaCN TICTOTIOIEITAI OTI TA TTPOIGVTA TTOU AVEREPOVTAI OTNV TTapoUad TTANPOUV TIG aTraithoelg TNG EupwTraikrig KoivoTikig NopoBeaiag kai pmropouv va gépouv
Tn ofpavon CE. Ta povréAa autd cupHopQus HE TIG akOAoU
ban felsorolt termékek megfelelnek az Eurdpai kdzosségi jog kdvetelményeinek és viselheti a CE jelzést.
veknek és vonatkoz6 szabvanyoknak.

tu odgovaraju zakonima europske zajednice i da nose CE oznaku.

Ovi modeli zadovoljavaju sljedeée direktive andarde.

Si certifica che i prodotti elen umento soddisfano i requisiti della legislazione della Comunita Europea e possono recare il marchio CE.
Questi modelli sono conformi iretti
Siuo patvirtiname kad Siame
Sie modeliai atitinka sekani
Ar S0 tiek apstiprin
Sie modeli atbilsf

Standartus.
skaititie izstradajumi atbilst Eiropas Kopienas Likuma prasibam un var tikt markéti ar emblému CE.
un attiecigajam Normam.
dat de producten die in deze lijst staan opgesomd, voldoen aan de wettelijke voorschriften van de Europese Gemeenschap en mogen worden
ring. Deze modellen voldoen aan de volgende richtlijnen en bijoehorende normen:
tene som er nevnt i dette dokumentet oppfyller kravene som stilles av EU, og at de dermed kan CE-merkes.
r folgende direktiver og relaterte standarder:

atesta faptul ca produsele mentionate in acest document indeplinesc cerintele de Drept Comunitar European si pot
igla C.E. Aceste modele sunt in conformitate cu urmatoarele directive si standarde asociate.

CE. 3 mMoaenu oTeevarT TpeSOBEHMﬂM crnegyrwnx AMPeKTB U COOTBETCTBYOLLNX CTaHOAPTOB.

i kot potrditev, da izdelki, ki so navedeni v tem dokumentu, ustrezajo zahtevam zakonodaje Evropske skupnosti in so lahko opremljeni z oznako CE.
odeli so v skladu z naslednjimi direktivami in povezanimi standardi.

Tymto vyhlasujeme, Ze vyrobky uvedené v tomto dokumente, spifiaju poziadavky zakonov ES a mdzu byt oznagené znagkou CE. Tieto modely vyhovuju
nasledujicim smerniciam prislu§nym normam.

sV Héarmed férsakras att produkterna som finns listade i detta dokument uppfyller kraven i Europeiska gemenskapens lagstiftning och kan férses med CE-mérket.
Modellerna uppfyller féljande direktiv och tillhérande normer.
tr Bu belgede belirtilen driinlerin Avrupa Birligi Yasasi gereksinimlerini karsilayarak CE isareti tasiyabilmesini onaylamak icindir. Bu modeller asagidaki Direktif ve ilgili Standartlarla
uyumludur
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en Directive: 2006/42/EC hu Iranyelv: 2006/42/EC pt Diretiva: 2006/42/EC
bg [OupektuBa: 2006/42/EC el Odnyia: 2006/42/EC ru  [Oupektusa: 2006/42/EC
cs  Smérnice &. 2006/42/EC hr  Direktiva: 2006/42/EC ro Directiva:  2006/42/EC
da Direktiv: 2006/42/EF it Direttiva: ~ 2006/42/EF sl Direktiva:  2006/42/EF
de Richtlinie:  2006/42/EG It Direktyva: 2006/42/EG sk Smernica: 2006/42/EG
es Directriz: 2006/42/EC v Direktiva:  2006/42/EC sv  Direktiv: 2006/42/EC
et  Direktiiviga: 2006/42/EU nl Richtlijn 2006/42/EU tr Direktif: 2006/42/EU
fi Direktiivi: 2006/42/EC no Direktiv: 2006/42/EC
fr  Directives: 2006/42/CE pl  Dyrektywy: 2006/42/CE
Guaranteed Sound | Measured Sound Power
en Model P . Sound Pressure Level at Operator's Ear (1) Engine Net Power Hand/Arm Vibration (2) Mass
ower Level Level
apaHTVpaHo HUBO Ha HansiraHe Ha 3ByKa, M3MEPEHO Ha HUBOTO Ha YXOTO Ha Bubpauus Ha AnanTa u Ha
bg Mopen WamepeHo HBO Ha 3Byka MoLLHocT Ha geuraTens Mac:
3Bya oneparopa (1) pukara (2)
Garantovand hladina Zmefena hladina Hiadina akustického tlaku nanéfend u ucha obsluhujici Uzitegny vykon Vibrace B
cs Model o . o ) Vaha
akustického vykonu akustického vykonu osoby (1) 5
motoru rukou/pazi (2)
Vibration
da Model Garanteret stojniveau Malt stojniveau Lydtryksniveau ved brugerens ore (1) Maskine Netto kraft Ve
af hand/a
de Modell Garantierter Gemessener pegel am Ohr der Bedier 1 (1)
es Modelo Nivel garannz'ado de Nivel med\d'o t_je Nivel de presién acustica en el oido del operador (1) Potencia neta del motor
potencia acstica potencia acistica
d 86 [ 1se
et Mudel - Helirdhu tase kasutaja korva juures (1) Masin puhas t66tav
helivdimsuse tase tase
i Malli Taattu &énitehotaso | Mitattu &anitehotaso Aanenpaine taso kéyttajan korvan tasolla (1) Moottorin nettoteho N térina (2) Paino
Niveau sonore au niveau a i del
frModele | Niveau de bruit garanti| Niveau de bruit mesuré Puissan e | Masse
de loreille de lopérateur (1) main/du bras (2)
el Mowiého Eyyunpéwn oTaun Mepnéeioa o1aéyn STG8UN NYNT KAG TTi £0NG 0To aUTi Tou Xel pIoT (1) XelpoBpayiovkidowon (2) | Maga
NXNTIKAG 1 0X00G NXNTIKAG 1 0X00G
. . P Hangnyomas szint
huodel [ m?:;i”m‘:: it Mert "a”g'j:les'""e"y Kéz/kar vibraci6 (2) Tomeg
arel 4 a gépkezels fiilénél (1) ve
Zajaméena razina Jzmi . Razina zvignog tlaka
hr Model mierena razina snage aga motora Vibracije sake/ruke (2) Masa
2zvuka
snage zvuka na uhu rukovatelja,
it Modello LIV:!?:;:z(ICO Livello acustico misurato Potenza netta motore Vibrazioni a mani/braccia (2) Massa
It Modelis | Garantuotas triukémo |- Pamatuotas trivksmo Variklio bendras galingumas Rankenos vibracija (2) Masé
lygis lygis
Dzingj; Rok: I
N Garantétais skanas | lzmértais skanas jaudas Zineja okas/pleca
Iv Modelis das I N n " Masa
Jaudas imenis fmenis neto jauda vibracija (2)
Gegarandeerd Gemeten Trilling
nl Model o . Netto motorvermogen Mass
van hand/arm (2)
Lyditrykk-niva Hand/
no Modell Garanle.rl Malt lydstyrkeniv: Motorens netto krefter Masse
lydstyrkeniva .
ved operatorens ore (1) arm-vibrasjon (2)
Gwarantowany 0ziom moc Poziom ci$nienia Drgania
pl Model P ¥ Moc netto silnika Masa
akustycznego w uchu operatora (1) reki/ramienia (2)
Pt Modelo \Ivel de poténciade | i de pressao do som no ouvido do operador (1) Poténcia il do motor Vibragéo namaoforago (2) | Massa
Nivel de presiune acustics
ro Model ivel dé zgomot masurat Putere neta motor Vibratie marébrat (2) Masa
la urechea operatorului (1)
. 'YpoBEHb 3BYKOBOrO [1aBNeHns
VaMepeHHbii ypoBeHs VHTeHCVBHOCTb BUBpaLLM Ha
i enb * [onesHast MOLLHOCTb ABUraTens # > Bec
3BYKOBOWM MOLLHOCTH Ha mecre oneparopa (1) napoHsx pykax (2)
Zajamtena raven Izmerjena raven zvé@ne Raven zvotnega tlaka zhodna
sl ) ! Tresljaji na rokah (2) Masa
2zvoéne mosi mo¢i % " :
pri usesu uporabnika (1) mo¢ motorja
sk Model Zarugena hladina Namerana hladina Hladina akustického tlaku pésobiaceho na ucho obsluh: gisty vikon Ruka/Rameno Masa
akustického vykonu | akustického vykonu (1) motora Vibrécia (2)
Garanterad Ljudtrycksniva
sv Modell Uppmatt ljudeffektniva Motoreffekt netto Hand-/ armvibrationer (2) Massa
ljudeffektniva N . "
vid operatdrens 6ra (1)
Garantili Ses Guct Olgtilen Ses Gicli
tr Model S . Operatdriin Kulagindaki Ses Basing Seviyesi (1) Makine Net Gicl El/Kol Titre simi (2) Agirhk
eviyest Seviyesi
F601V 103 dB(A) 102 dB(A) 82 dB(A) 4.1 kW 4.51 m/2 40.3 kg
F601X 106 dB(A) 105 dB(A) 91 dB(A) 3.53 kW 7.83 m/s3 38.0 kg
F902H 110 dB(A) 109 dB(A) 89 dB(A) 6.6 kW 10.3 m/s2 64.8 kg
F902SPH 110 dB(A) 109 dB(A) 89 dB(A) 6.6 kW 10.3 m/s2 68.9 kg
F1002V 110 dB(A) 109 dB(A) 93 dB(A) 6.6 kW 11.20 m/@ 62.6 kg
F1002SPV 110 dB(A) 109 dB(A) 93dB(A) 6.6 kW 7.72 m/s2 64 kg
F1302H 111 dB(A) 110 dB(A) 90 dB(A) 9.6 kW 7.96 m/s2 72.6 kg
F1302SPH 111 dB(A) 110 dB(A) 90 dB(A) 9.6 KW 7.96 m/s2 75.7 kg
F1802V 118 dB(A) 117 dB(A) 97 dB(A) 13.4 KW 1.9 m/@ 81.2kg
F1802SPV 118 dB(A) 117 dB(A) 97 dB(A) 13.4 kW 1.9 m/@ 82.6 kg
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(1) 1ISO 5395-1:2013 F.7 (EN 4871:1996)
(2) 1ISO 5395-1:2013 G.8 (EN 12096:1997, D.1)

en  Manufacturing Place / Keeper of Documentation el T6mo¢ KaTaoKeunc / Ymeuouvog Thipnong apxeiwv pl Miejsce produkcii / Osoba ogipowiedzial a
bg  Mscro Ha npousBoAcTeO / ApxuBap TEKUNPIWoNS przechowywanie dokumentéw
cs  Misto vyroby / Drzitel dokumentace ) hu  Gyértas helye / A dokumentécic 6rzGje pt  Local de Fabrico / Responsavel pel
da  Fremstilingssted/ Indehaver af dokumentationen hr Mjesto proizvodnje / Cuvar dokumentacije Loc de fabricatie / Pastrator docum
de Herstellungsort/ Verantwortlicher fiir die Dokumentation it Sede di produzione / Archiviatore di documentazione
es  Lugar de manufactura / Guardian de documentacion It Pagaminimo vieta / Dokumentacijos turétojas
et Valmistamiskoht/Dokumentatsiooni hoidja Iv  RaZosanas vieta / Dokumentacijas glabatajs
fi  Valmistuspaikka/ Asiakirjojen haltija nl  Productieplaats / Documentatiebeheerder
fr Lieu de fabrication / Personne chargée de conserver la no  Produksjonssted/ Dokumentasjonsholder
documentation

1803 S.W. Jefferson Jeroen Engelen d/ /

Lees Summit, MO 64063- Schepersweg 4a 6049CV /

0308 USA Herten, NL

10/10/2015 Ted Melin

Engineering Manager
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